
## **Abbreviations**

- NTU -Nephelometric Turbidity Units
- MFL -million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
- pCi/L -picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppm - parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
- ppb -parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
- ppt -parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
- ppq -parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

## **Definitions**

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

## 2020 Regulated Contaminants Detected

### Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Disinfectant Type	Average Level	Min Level	Max Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit	Source
2020 Chloramines	3.1	0.5	4.0	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes
2020 Free Chlorine	2.5	0.2	4.0	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

### Lead and Copper

Definitions:

*Action Level Goal (ALG):* The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

*Action Level:* The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.106	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

### Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2020	26	16-29.1	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	44	29-48.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Substance	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2020	1.0	0.092-.76	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	0.281	0.281-0.281	1	1	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

# City of Waxahachie

## 2020 Wholesale Consumer Confidence Report Data City of Waxahachie – PWS 0700008

Sources: TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorite	2020	0.35	0 - 0.35	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	51.7	17.0 – 51.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	68	31.3 – 68.0	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Lowest Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2020	1.3	0	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits. Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2020	0.05	0.044	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2020	85.5	55.6	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2020	0.664	0.201	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

<b>Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]</b>	2020	.227	0.0709	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
---	------	------	--------	----	----	-----	---	---

<b>Radioactive Contaminants</b>	<b>Collection Date</b>	<b>Highest Level Detected</b>	<b>Range of Individual Samples</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>MCL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
<b>Beta/photon emitters</b>	2019	4.8	4.8 - 4.8	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man- made deposits.

\*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

<b>Combined Radium 226/228</b>	11/13/2017	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
------------------------------------	------------	-----	-----------	---	---	-------	---	------------------------------

<b>Synthetic organic contaminants including</b>	<b>Highest Level Detected</b>	<b>Lowest Level Detected</b>	<b>MCL</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
<b>Atrazine</b>	0.5	0.5	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
<b>Metolachlor</b>	0.1	0.1	N/A	N/A	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.

#### Disinfectant Residual

<b>Disinfectant Residual</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>Highest</b>	<b>Lowest</b>	<b>MRDL</b>	<b>MRDLG</b>	<b>Violation (Y/N)</b>	<b>Source in Drinking Water</b>
<b>Chloramines</b>	ppm	5	0.6	4	4	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes.
<b>Chlorine Dioxide</b>	ppm	0.29	0.00	.08	0.8	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

#### Turbidity

<b>Contaminant</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>Level Detected</b>	<b>Limit (Treatment Technique)</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
<b>Highest single measurement</b>	NTU	0.62	1	N	Soil runoff.
<b>Lowest monthly % meeting limit</b>	NTU	100%	0.3	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

# City of Midlothian

## 2020 Wholesale Consumer Confidence Report Data City of Midlothian – PWS 0700005

**Sources:** Surface Water from Joe Pool Lake/TRA & Richland Chambers and Cedar Creek Reservoirs/TRWD

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Chlorite</b>	2020	0.725	0-0.725	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
<b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b>	2020	25	17-28.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

<b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b>	2020	31	15.1-29.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
-------------------------------------	------	----	-----------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Barium</b>	2020	0.045	0.037-0.045	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Chromium</b>	2020	2.3	1.3-2.3	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Cyanide</b>	2020	55.8	0-55.8	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.

<b>Fluoride</b>	2020	0.2	0.173-0.177	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
<b>Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]</b>	2020	0.461	0.434-0.461	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Beta/photon emitters</b>	07/25/2019	4.3	4.3-4.3	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

\*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Synthetic organic contaminants including	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Atrazine</b>	2020	1	0.2-0.6	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
<b>Simazine</b>	2020	0.23	0-0.23	4	4	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Xylenes</b>	2019	0.00083	0-0.00083	10	10	Ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories

#### Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDL G	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2020	2.92	2.78-3.65	4	4	Ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

#### Turbidity

	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Highest single measurement</b>	1 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
<b>Lowest monthly % meeting limit</b>	98%	0.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

**Total Organic Carbon**

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

**Violations Table**

<b>Public Notification Rule</b>			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/23/2020	2020	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	05/31/2020	2020	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

**Water Loss as Reported in the Water Loss Audit**

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January-December 2020, our system lost an estimated 262,156,624 gallons. If you have any questions, please contact our office at (972) 617-3524.